compared to last year, is mainly related to higher net personnel costs and other operating

expenses which, due to the merger, are at a temporarily higher level relative to the

Group’s revenues. NOK 53.4 million has been identified as non-recurring items, which is

primarily related to the merger between Cegal and Sysco.

• During the quarter, Cegal Sysco successfully merged. A new organization has been

launched and a new leadership team has been appointed. The company was awarded its

first contract together with a Norwegian hydropower company.

• The order backlog was NOK 2.2 billion at the end of Q4 2021. The work is still in

progress on establishing a full order backlog for previous Sysco orders.

• 1 Profit and loss figures in highlights section are pro forma for Sysco, Envision and Sql Services.

Q4 HIGHLIGHTS 1

CHIP BIDCO AS – INTERIM REPORT Q4 2021

Q4 2021 HIGHLIGHTS

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q4 2021 Q4 2020 LTM Q4 2021 LTM Q4 2020

Operating revenue (pro forma) 392.0 374.1 1 407.2 1 344.7

EBITDA (pro forma) 22.4   37.9 197.5 248.8

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted post IFRS16)* 75.8 75.7 293.3 303.8

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted pre IFRS16)* 68.0 67.8 256.4 266.3

Order backlog (Cegal only) 2 195.0 2 523.5 2 195.0 2 523.5

KEY CREDIT METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q4 2021 Q4 2020 LTM Q4 2021 LTM Q4 2020

NIBD (post IFRS16) 1 600.5   1 034.7 1 600.5   1 034.7

NIBD (pre IFRS16) 1 492.1   929.7 1 492.1   929.7

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted post IFRS16) 5.5   N/A

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16)* 5.8   N/A

* Adjusted EBITDA for Q4 includes NOK 53.4 million in non-recurring items mainly related to transaction and integrations costs due to the merger.

Includes NOK 150.0 million in leasing liabilities, w hereof NOK 108.4 million is IFRS16  leasing debt and NOK 41.6 million is HW/SW leasing debt

* Includes NOK 41.6 million in HW/SW leasing debt

400

600

800

1 000

1 200

1 400

1 600

Q4 20 Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21

Operating pro forma revenues LTM